EEE]@SH“MU@/A\ Instruction Manual Ex#fkinBAE

STEP KIT “X-TREAD” /| R Tv 7 H¥vr“X-TRAED” [ Part No. 559-592-V000 ]

Applicable model & EfE Specifications T4k

5RO ay CEFIVY RT3V EEM(STDEL)
SUZUKI “Hayabusa” EJ11A (21-) Position 1 20mm BACK 15mm UP
Position 2 20mm BACK 26mm UP
Position 3 20mm BACK 37mm UP
Position 4 31mm BACK 26mm UP
Position 5 31mm BACK 37mm UP

Usage notes R EDTEE

Be sure to read this manual carefully before starting the installation.

Yoshimura Japan will not bear any responsibility for any losses caused by improper use or installation of this product.
This manual must be retained until the product is scrapped.

CHEARNICR T ARRGHEETBFRATZSL,
AEFDFFERACRYMS FCL o TELEREICODVTRHERFI—TZOEEZEVEE A,

CORKGHEL, AN REINDIFETHEEITREL TS,

Safety precautions £ LD TEE

& WARNIN G %ﬁc % I};igiigzt%s jgggg;gi%zr;i:s t;i:)a; r_:_iy cause serious accidents.

Products installation must be proceeded with appropriate qualification or knowledge.

Follow instructions on the instruction manual and service manual.

Make sure all bolts and nuts are sufficiently tightened.

Pull over the motorcycle if abnormal noise or troubles are detected.

HEOMYMFIEBEL R ERE. MBEET DANITHTIZSLY,

BYM TP RRIEBIRGRBAZEE LI —ERTZa7ILICREOFE. BEEICHR->TEELY,

RILEOF VI —EZTZaTIVICREVIRERL Y THREO M FL TS,

ETPICEFTORELGEDRENRELLGESIE. ELICEREZRELSGAICELIE., ETEHFUEL T,
. It indicates potential hazards that may cause injury or product damages.

/N CAUTION E8  giicmsountmonnasiar. g

Cool down engine and muffler before installing or any other work on Yoshimura genuine parts.

Make sure the Motorcycle is securely positioned on the sufficiently flat place.

Ware gloves not to get injury when installing products.

WROMYHFIX, BT IO - 75—0BBEEIZITo TS,

REOBWYFHE, FREBFTERE TR ICRESE TITo>TESLY,

BEOBMYFFITIE. FO—JHREEFRL. REOTYDHISERLTT>TZALY,

About aluminum 7 /LSRR Z(ZDUNVT

AERDTILIDERIETILIAMUBICTT>THEY. TLIERORAICHRILRIRERHLERSNTSEDTY,
TILIAMEIF5~25502(0.005~0.025mm) BBDEH DIEDT=6 . M OEFICLYD I A—DTILISHABENET A, HEEITEERIHYF A,
FTILRAMLHERTHATRELSIRELT A, OVMOMEDEVICIYBDRENHYFT

MR, B RRL BGEDERICKY. RE. EE R EEENTHIELHYET.

o FIIAMLEDHEE L FEREARITTVSIGH (BEEBERES)BHYES,

ERITOVTRETILIADEE E@FOoNGEN =0 JL—L-RIEDHRIZAYFEL ADTFHIT T RIS,

0y I
Set contents zvyFAZR NKENOMRADEATA LS/ BHEBBETT,
No. Part No. Description faf Q'ty No. Part No. Description fh%4 Q'ty
1 559-509-V110 =7 V—F TYPE-3 LH (QRI—} )% 1 21 V-BT006-025 AR ILEM6 X 25 1
2 559-509-V210 =7 V-t TYPE-3 RH¥% 1 22 V-SH005-015 vy 7K IWEM5 X 15 1
3 V-004-SP125YGL ATy7 7 L—hLHX 1 23 V-SH005-040 Fyy7 K M5 X 40 1
4 V-004-SP125YGR ATY7'7L—FRHX 1 24 V-SH006-025 Fry7 K ILEM6 x 25 2
5 | V-004-CPSS75YGe YIME LSSCP75c3% 1 25 V-SH006-050 Fry7' K IWEM6 X 50 1
6 | V-004-CR045F6M6L Oyh 45mmM6 'LM6 2 R 1 26 V-SH008-030 Fry7 K ILEM8 x 30 4
7 V-004-BPSS145YG 7 L—=3A4 I 'SSBP1453% 1 27 V-LH006-020 A—Ayk 497K LbM6 X 20 2
8 V-R04-FP101YG ATYI N =7'099847°% 2 28 V-BH006-010 R 4YFry7 R VMG X 10 4
9 V-004-FP002 ATYTIN—IUN 2 29 V-BH008-025 4%y 7K M8 X 25 1
10 V-004-FP003BK AT b —AL 1 30 V-BH008-045 0%y 7K M8 X 45 1
11 V-004-FP003LBK AB LN —-au8 AL 1 31 V-NT005 +ybM5 2
12 V-004-FP004 NN - 1 32 V-NT006S R FyIM6 2
13 V-004-FP004L NEWIN Oy 1 33 V-NT006SL AL FyIM6 1
14 V-KL081006GD AN—#—-H5— t8GD 10X 6 1 34 V-NTLO0061 0y9Fyh1 M6 1
15 V-KL251506S AN—H—H7—-S15 X 6-125 1 35 V-NTFS008 770¥ +yM8 HL—F 2
16 V-KL082008 AN—H—$5-20 X 8-t8 4 36 V-004-BR016 Ooyh74%74—M6-8 1
17 V-004-SK1501BK ATy7h5— ¢ 20t15-M8 1 37 V-004-LE001 nyFNIVFME R & 1
18 V-KL152408YG A=AhF-15% 2 38 V-004-LE003 oyMNIVFME R @ 1
19 V-SB08050 A8y M8 X 50 2 39 V-007-BS012 A7Yvy AUS8-25 1
20 V-BT005-006 AR VM5 X 6 1 40 V-007-BS011 PULLA{YFAT— ¢ 16 1

X-TREAD Havabusa 250514 KN 1/2



Installation E{ 1+ 53%

8
9
(( m((f;::;;;:::-r 4
) \ -.,.'}_ !(( /
10
14
(\L,
6 STD STD |38 LEFT
Torque list [N-m]
M5 M6 M8 M10
5.0 10.0 22.0 34.0

Apply thread locking fluid
FORALEDHFIER
:No.19, 21, 23, 27, 29, 30, 35

Apply grease
Eiam
:No.37, 38

NN —

. Apply thread locking fluid and grease as shown on the
figure.

3. Put brake switch into switch bracket (40) and hook it to
bolt (23).

. Set position of foot pegs and levers. Recommended
positions are marked with bold circles on the diagram.

N

)]

torque list.

. Keep enough clearance between rear sets and other
components.

. Check all moving parts works correctly before riding.

D

o

on.
. Retighten all bolts and nuts before riding.

©

. Follow Genuine Service Manual to remove stock rear sets.

. Attach rear sets and tighten bolts and nuts according to the 4.

. Adjust stock brake switch and confirm the brake light turns

)

TP EEL
’,-‘ TR LY
g

MMERTYTORYSNLIEH—ERT=aT7IILESRBL TS,

ERSBRENMLIRESRLEGZERY T TSN,

2. TL—FRAYFIFRAYFRAT—40)Z(XEHAH

REIVBIDRILM2INF - BHFTIZELY,

RATYTN—=  RE  RENN—EFHOUEIZEDLEET,

AL LSHERYMITRS IV IINBRIOKBDHEETY .
TL—FRAYFDREETN. TL—FS0TDALTEHEEL
TLEELY,

BER DRI - A BRO T SNENE BEOTEENEN

CEERERLIBRO LTSN,

SRR RGETHNCIIS T mR-18#H - HEBL TS,

If any failure was found, please stop installing and using, notify Yoshimura Japan through the selling
dealer. Please note that Yoshimura Japan do not take any responsibility or liability for any damage or

loss caused through using this product.

HBRITEEOHIGEEFMY M HRTERZPIEL, B AVLS D v/ AvETITHRILZEL,
H. AEZOFERICEERT SBEFICOVTRHEREZTOEEZ—VAVEEA,

Yoshimura Japan Co.,Ltd.
6748 Nakatsu, Aikawa-machi, Aiko-gun,
Kanagawa-pref. 243-0303 Japan

#)IL LTS ;
T243-0303 #5)IIIRE RAVE )BT 26748 S
BEVADYE: Rt

https://www.yoshimura-jp.com/contact/inquiry E =

X-TREAD Havabusa 250514 KN 2/2



